MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

CHAP. 303. lowed to take the name of Zarina L. Cole; Sumner W. Dwinell of Auburn, shall be allowed to take the name of Sumner W. Woodbury; Nathan M. Dwinell of Auburn, shall be allowed to take the name of Nathan M. Woodbury; Ada M. Dwinell of Auburn, shall be allowed to take the name of Ada M. Woodbury.

> This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

> > Approved February 19, 1867.

Chapter 303.

An act to set off the town of Plymouth from the West Penobsoot Agricultural Society, and annex the same to the North Waldo Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Connection with Agricultural Society changed.

- The town of Plymouth is hereby set off from the West Penobscot Agricultural Society, and annexed to the North Waldo Agricultural Society.
- SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 19, 1867.

Chapter 304.

An act for the protection of trout in Grand Lake Stream.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of trout at certain season prohibited.

No person shall take or destroy in Grand Lake Stream any trout after the first day of September and prior to the first day of January in each year, under a penalty of ten dollars for each offence.

Purchase of same prohibited.

Sect. 2. Any person who shall knowingly purchase any trout taken from Grand Lake Stream during the prohibited season, shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for each offence.

Penalties, how recovered, and to whose use accruing.

- Sect. 3. The penalty for violation of the first and second sections of this act may be recovered by complaint or indictment, and shall belong one-half to the person complaining of said offence, and one-half to the inhabitants of the county of Washington.
- Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 19, 1867.